## PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

## **RESOLUTION NO.** 2022-<u>00</u>//

WHEREAS, On May 2, 2017, the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors approved Resolution No. 170502-059, a copy of which is contained in the Commission files for this resolution, approving numerous bicycle and parking and traffic modifications associated with the Upper Market Street Safety Project ("Upper Market Street Project") and finding that the Upper Market Street Project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") under a Class 1 Categorical Exemption, as determined by the Planning Department pursuant to a written determination dated February 3, 2017 (Case No. 2017-000817ENV), a copy of which is contained in the Commission files for this resolution; and

WHEREAS, On January 14, 2021, San Francisco Public Works awarded Contract No. 1000017336 under DPW Order No 204,139 for the Upper Market Corridor Safety Improvements Project, which comprises a portion of the Upper Market Street Project, to Esquivel Grading & Paving, Inc. in the amount of \$7,540,493.20 with a contract duration of 450 calendar days; and

WHEREAS, Public Works staff now requests an increase of 169 calendar days to the original contract duration contingency of 45 calendar days for the Upper Market Corridor Safety Improvements Projects; and

WHEREAS, The duration modification approved by this resolution would cover the longer construction duration caused by materials delivery delays related to supply chain issues and unforeseen utility relocations encountered during construction; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby approves an increase of 169 calendar days to the original contract duration contingency of 45 calendar days for the Upper Market Corridor Safety Improvements Project contract with Esquivel Grading & Paving, Inc.; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby authorizes the Director of Public Works to approve future modifications to the contract for a total contract duration of up to 664 consecutive calendar days.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its meeting of November 14, 2022.

Robert Fuller, Commission Affairs Manager, Public Works Commission